February 12, 2015

Attn: Honorable Nikki R. Haley
Office of the Governor

1205 Pendleton Street
Columbia, South Carolina

Etheridge A. Walker
PSC 2 Box 9414
APO AE 09012 Germany (Email Address: Etheridgea@yahoo.com)

Dear Honorable Governor Nikki R. Haley
On September, 2003,

I received a notification evaluation decision, rendered regarding my service-connected
disability for hypertension. The VA Propose to server my 10% for hypertension because
they claim this was an error in my initial evaluation, VA stated we believe that service —
connection was granted in error? It took me 10 years to get evaluated for PTSD and Gout
and my hearing loss to get my evacuation completed. ’'m 66 yrs. and I'm currently
retired from the military with 21.5yrs of service 20 yrs of services with Civil Service in
which I served in Irag/ Afghanistan supporting my country. I am a Viet Nam veteran,
during my tenure in Viet Nam I was in areas that expose me to Agent Orange, while
assigned to 25" Infantry Division as a medical Corpsman. There is no particular timeline
involved with this type of aliment it could happen for periods of time without any
warning. Seriously disagree with the VA medical results pertaining to my hypertension. I
have sent documented paperwork signed by a medical doctor indicating I’m taking 20
MG Micardis, every morning and at night before going to bed I have to take
Amlodipine which is also a medication for high blood pressure.

A decision of this medical nature should consider all aspects such as: short term effects,
long range effect, and dormant periods of the illness. I am requesting to have my previous
decision reviewed; prior to rendering a decision. Also my military occupation during my
tenure for 21.5 years was Nuclear Biological Chemical Operation. (NBC), I also received
a letter from the state department in which I’'m enclosing with my letter to you. I sent VA
an appeal letter in which they acknowledge receiving December 2013, each time I inquire
about my claim VA always say they are working the issue but I have not received any
results from my claim as of February 12, 2015. Governor Haley, I ‘m a veteran that keeps
up with our state elections and I voted for you, and I would again. I was born and raised
in Batesburg South Carolina, I’'m proud of where I'm from. I would appreciate any
assistance you can you can give me on this matter, I signed up for E-Benefits online for
Veterans each day 1 check my appeal status with no results. I'm also enclosing a copy of
my first DD-214, indicating I served in Viet Nam, and a copy of my DD-214, indicating I
retired from the military, alone with original letter from VA and a copy of the first letter
when VA claim my service connected hypertension was granted in error.

Yours Fa thfu} and ‘[Respectfully

,’,’7

Etheridge alker



DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

VA Regional Office
1722 Eye Street NW
Washington DC 20421-1111

In Reply Refer To: 372/21
CSS 251 76 6236
WALKER, Etheridge A

ETHERIDGE A WALKER
ROTHSCHILDALLEE 65
60389 FRANKFURT
GERMANY

Dear Mr. Walker:

We propose to sever service-connection for your 10% disabling hypertension. This is because
we believe that service-connection was granted in error. This will reduce your combined
disability evaluation from 50% to 40%.

This will reduce your award from $839 to $610 per month. These amounts may change if there
is a cost of living adjustment.

We have enclosed a copy of your Rating Decision for your review. It provides a detailed
explanation of our decision, the evidence considered and the reasons for our decision. You can
find the decision discussed in the section titled "Decision.” The evidence we considered 1s
discussed in the section titled "Evidence.” The reasons for our decision can be found in the
portion of the rating titled "Reasons for Decision” or "Reasons and Bases."

You may submit medical or other evidence to show that we should not make this change. You
may submit this evidence in person, through the mail or through your accredited representative.
The best type of evidence to submit is a statement from a physician who recently treated or
examined you. It should include detailed findings about the condition(s). If we do not receive
additional evidence from you within 60 days, we will reduce your evaluation. Reduced
payments will begin the first day of the third month following our notice to you of the final
decision.

You may contact the nearest U. S. Embassy or Consulate if you have any questions. You may
also call us at (202) 530-9122 or FAX us at (202) 530-9096 or Email us at:

washingtondc.query(@vba.va.gov or at forsintmail@vba.va.gov.



CSS 251 76 6236
Walker. Etheridge A

Personal Hearing. You can request a personal hearing to present evidence or argument on anv
important point in your claim. We will arrange a time and place for the hearing. You may bring
witnesses who have personal knowledge of the circumstances. We will consider their testimony
and keep it as part of our permanent records. We will furnish the hearing room, provide hearing
officials. and prepare the transcript of the proceedings. We cannot pay for other expenses of the
hearing, since we hold a personal hearing only upon a claimant's request.

If we receive your request for a hearing within 30 days we will continue payments at the present
rate until the hearing is held and we review the hearing testimony.

Unless we hear from you within 60 days, we will assume you have no additional evidence and
do not want a hearing. We will make our decision using the evidence we already have.

Our policy is to assist a person with his or her claim in every reasonable way. We want you to
have every benefit that you are entitled to under the law.

Representation. An accredited representative of a veterans organization or other service
organization recognized by the Secretary of Veterans Affairs will represent you without charge.
An agent or attorney may also represent you. However, an agent or attorney can also charge you
for services performed on or after the date of a final decision by the Board of Veterans Appeals
(38 U.S.C. 5904(c)).

Tell us if you want someone to represent you and we will send you the necessary forms.

Sincerely yours,

Douglas L. Bragy

Douglas L. Bragg
Acting Veterans Service Center Manager

Enclosure(s): Rating Decision

ggm/265



Etheridge Walker March 1, 2001
306 Qlive Branch Tere
Batesburg SC 29006-2526

Dear Etheridge Walker:

As the Special Assistant for Gulf War lllnesses, Medical Readiness, and Military
Deployments, | am responsible for evaluating potential health impacts of your service during
the Gulf War. [ am committed to investigating and providing you the most up-to-date and
scientifically valid information available. In 1997, I notified you that if you were with your unit
between March 10-13, 1991, you may have been exposed to a very low level of chemical agent
resulting from the demolition of munitions at Khamisiyah, Iraq. As promised, we have worked
hard to improve our knowledge of potential exposure areas and unit locations. As a result of
this work, | am contacting Gulf War veterans, like you, whose units were near Khamisiyah at
that time.’

Using state of the art computer modeling technology and more accurate unit location
data, we have improved our analysis of potential exposures to individuals whose units were
near Khamisiyah during the demolition of Iraqi weapons. The most up-to-date models still
predict that if you were with vour unit at the time of the demolition at Khamisiyah, you may
have been exposed to very low levels of chemical agent for a brief period of time (less than 3
days) after the demolition. However, the possible exposure areas are now considered to be
generally smaller than those modeled in 1997. Based on current medical evidence and ongoing
research, there is no indication that any long-term health effects would be expected from the
brief, low-level exposure to chemical agents that may have occurred near Khamisiyah.

I have enclosed a fact sheet that includes our analysis and information obtained since
1997, as well as answers to some frequently asked questions. If you have additional
questions about any of the information that I have provided to you, please call my office
at 1-800-497-6261 or visit our website at www.gulflink.osd.mil. Your local library may be
able to assist you with getting information from our website. If you have specific health
concerns, | encourage vou to seek medical assistance from the programs established for Gulf
War veterans. The Departments of Defense (DoD) and Veterans Affairs (VA) both offer
comprehensive medical programs for Gulf War veterans. To schedule an appointment with the
DoD program, call 1-800-796-9699; to schedule an appointment with the VA's program, call
1-800-749-8387.

We have a national obligation to protect the health of our veterans. 1 am committed to
ensuring that vou have the best information and healthcare we can offer.

Sincerely,

u!/:R ‘yesttr
Dale A. Vesser ]
Acting Special Assistant
+Enclosure

This letter was mailed 1o you at another address on Dec. 5. 2000, but was returned. This is a second attempt to reach you.



DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Regional Office
1000 Liberty Avenue

Pittsburgh PA 15222

December 23. 2013

In Reply Refer To: 31 1/Appeals/MFK
ETHERIDGE A WALKER CSS 251 76 6236

PSC 2 BOX 9414 _
WAL
APO AFE 09012 ALKER, Etheridge A

Dear Mr. Walker:

We received your written disagreement with the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) decision
of November 14, 2013. This letter describes what happens next.

The issue(s) we accepted on appeal is/are: hypertension.

If this is incorrect, and you do not want to appeal these issues, or you want to appeal difterent
issues, you must advise us as soon as possible, but no later than one year after you were notified
of our decision.

Will VA try to resolve my disagreement?

This local office of VA will try to resolve your disagreement through the Post-Decision
Review Process. As part of this process, you must decide how you would like us to handle
your appeal. You may choose to have a Decision Review Officer (DRO) assigned to your
case or to follow the traditional appeal process.

How does the Decision Review Officer Process work?

Complete review: The DRO will review the materials in your VA claims folder, including
evidence and arguments, and statements from your representative. This may lead the DRO to
request additional evidence from you, your doctor or some other source. You may be asked
to participate in an informal conference with the DRO to discuss your case.

New decision: The DRO will then make a new decision. The DRO has the authority to grant
benefits based on clear and unmistakable error. de novo review. or the receipt of new and
material evidence. You will be notified of the decision and your appeal rights. [t you are not
satisfied with the DRO decision. you may then appeal. using the traditional appeal process.
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How does the Traditional Appeal Process work?
Complete review: If we cannot grant your appeal based on the review and an examination of
any additional evidence, we will then prepare a Statement of Case (SOC) and send you a
copy. The SOC will include a summary of the evidence, a citation to pertinent laws, a
discussion of how those laws affect the decision, and a summary of the reasons for the
decision. If you still do not agree with that decision and wish to continue your appeal. you
need to submit a substantive appeal so that your case can be sent to the Board of Veterans'
Appeals. Instructions on how to tile a substantive appeal will be provided in our letter
notifying you of the decision.
Statement of the case: The reviewer will then prepare a Statement of Case and send you a
copy. If you still do not agree with that decision and wish to continue your appeal, you need
to submit a substantive appeal so that your case can be sent to the Board of Veterans' Appeals.
Instructions on how to file a substantive appeal will be provided in our letter notifying you of
the decision.

May I be represented?
[f you desire, an accredited representative of a veterans organization or other service
organization recognized by the Secretary of the Department of Veterans Affairs will represent
you without charge. Many state and county governments have trained personnel in their
veterans agencies who can represent you. An agent or an attorney may also represent you.
However, an agent or attorney can charge you only for service performed on or after the date
of a final decision by the Board of Veterans' Appeals. Tell us if you want someone to
represent you and we will send you the necessary forms to appoint them as your
representative.

How do I select the Decision Review Officer or traditional appeal process?
Tou must avilly us widhin 69 days froin thie daie o this letter wicilier you waiid w have your
case reviewed by the DRO or by the traditional appeal process. If we do not hear from you
within 60 days. your case will be reviewed under the traditional appeal process.

It there 1s any other evidence or information that you think will support your claim, please let us
know. If you have any evidence in your possession that pertains to your claim, please submit it.
We hope we will be able to resolve your disagreement to your satisfaction. If you have questions
about the information in this letter please call us at 412-395-6272.

Sincerely yours,

Zuth E. Gregtets
Ruth E. Grezlik
Veterans Service Center Manager

To make an Email inquiry. go to https://iris.va.gov
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